

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs.

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-11104

The Honorable William G. Young

**AMICUS BRIEF OF STOP ABUSIVE AND VIOLENT ENVIRONMENTS
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

/s/ Tara J. Davis

Andrew T. Miltenberg
Tara J. Davis (BBO # 675346)
NESENOFF & MILTENBERG, LLP
101 Federal Street, 19th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 209-2188
Fax: (212) 736-2260
amiltenberg@nmlplaw.com
tdavis@nmlplaw.com
Local Counsel

/s/ Jesse R. Binnall

Jesse R. Binnall, VSB# 79272
HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jbinnall@harveybinnall.com
*Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming
Counsel for S.A.V.E.*

DATED: August 17, 2020

Table of Contents

***STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE*.....1**

***SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT*2**

***ARGUMENT*4**

I. Plaintiffs are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits at least insofar as Department of Education has Jurisdiction to Eliminate Discrimination in the Disciplinary Process.....4

 a. It is settled law that respondents are not excluded from Title IX’s protections. Plaintiffs’ suggestions to the contrary demonstrate their ignorance of the law or an effort to deceive the Court, or both.....4

 b. The Department of Education has jurisdiction to eliminate sex discrimination within the disciplinary process at educational institutions.5

II. Contrary to Proposed *Amicus Curiae* American Council on Education’s (“ACE”) assertion, universities will not suffer irreparable harm by meeting an “impossible” deadline, because many universities already have come into compliance.....7

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Require that the Court Deny Plaintiff’s Motion Because *All* Students Benefit from the Regulations.8

 a. Title IX Protects the Rights of All Accused Students—Male and Female.8

 b. Recent Litigation Reflects Existing Discrimination in Campus Disciplinary Systems.12

 c. The Regulations Specifically Seek to Resolve this Issue by Treating Male and Female Students Equitably.....13

 d. SAVE has Collected Research, Data, and Case Summaries to Demonstrate how Due Process is Compromised for Male Accused Students in Title IX Proceedings.14

 e. Federal Circuit Courts Have Increasingly Recognized the Need for Greater Due Process Protections in the Campus Disciplinary Context. This Court and this Circuit have so recognized.14

IV. Robust Due Process Protections are in the Public Interest and Weigh in Favor of Denying the Plaintiffs’ Motion. 16

 a. The Regulations Assist in Restoring Due Process for Accused Students.....16

b. The Regulations Require that all Title IX Investigators are Unbiased and Undergo Training, Benefitting Both Accusers and Accused.....16

c. The Regulations Ensure Equality in the Gathering and Presenting of Evidence...17

d. The Regulations Permit Live Hearings, Allowing Accused and Accusing Students to Take Control of Their Stories and to Advocate for Themselves.18

e. The Regulations Provide for a More Concrete Determination of Responsibility....19

f. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favors the Regulations.20

CONCLUSION..... 21

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20
<i>Arborjet, Inc. v. Rainbow Treecare Sci. Advancements, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961).....	14
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	6
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D.Mass. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.R.I. 2018)	6
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Doe v. Grinnell College</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00079, Slip. Op. (S.D. Iowa July 9, 2019).....	3
<i>Doe v. Johnson and Wales Univ.</i> No. 1:18-cv-00106, Slip. Op. (D.R.I. May 24, 2018),.....	3
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Doe v. Miami University</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Doe v. Oberlin College</i> , 2020 WL 3495298 No. 19-3342 (6th Cir. June 29, 2020).....	6
<i>Doe v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 962 (S.D. Ohio)	5
<i>Doe v. Purdue University</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019.).....	3
<i>Doe v. Rollins</i> , No. 6:18-cv-01069, Slip Op. (M.D.Fla. March 9, 2020).....	2
<i>Doe v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 871250 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	4
<i>Doe v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 125 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the Sciences</i> , 2020 WL 2786840 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. and State Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 1309461 (W.D. Va. 2020)	5
<i>Doe v. Washington & Lee</i> , 2015 WL 4647996 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	3
<i>Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Blaise</i> , 69 N.Y.S.3d 419 (3rd Dep’t. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Jia v. Univ. of Miami</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.R.I. 2018).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19

Marshall v. Indiana University, 170 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....5
Menaker v. Hofstra Univ., 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)6
Montague v. Yale Univ., No. 16-cv-00885 Slip. Op. (D.Conn. March 29, 2019)3
Saravanan v. Drexel Univ., 2017 WL 5659821 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 2, 4, 5
Sassaman v. Gamache, 566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009)6
Sussman v. Crawford, 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)2
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 USC 1681 *et seq.*..... 7, 8
 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997)
 <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/sexhar01.htm>8
 Benjamin North, *Interactive Spreadsheet of Lawsuits Against Universities*, SAVE blog,
 <http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/complaints-and-lawsuits/lawsuit-analysis/> 1, 12, 15
 Centers for Disease Control, *National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey*
 <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/datasources/nisvs/index.html>.....5
 Elizabeth Bartholet, Nancy Gertner, Janet Halley, and Jeannie Suk Gersen, Harvard Library Office
 for Scholarly Communication, *Fairness For All Students Under Title IX*,
 [https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/33789434/Fairness%20for%20All%20Students.p](https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/33789434/Fairness%20for%20All%20Students.pdf?sequence=1)
 [df?sequence=1](https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/33789434/Fairness%20for%20All%20Students.pdf?sequence=1)11
Faculty Members Targeted by Title IX, SAVE blog, [http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/faculty-](http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/faculty-members/)
 [members/](http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/faculty-members/)1
 John Adams’ Argument for the Defense, December 3-4, 1770,
 <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-001> 1
 Jonathan Taylor, *Plaintiff Demographics in Accused Student Lawsuits*, TITLE IX FOR ALL (July 7, 2020),
 available at [https://www.titleixforall.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Plaintiff-](https://www.titleixforall.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Plaintiff-Demographics-by-Race-and-Sex-Title-IX-Lawsuits-2020-7-6.pdf)
 [Demographics-by-Race-and-Sex-Title-IX-Lawsuits-2020-7-6.pdf](https://www.titleixforall.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Plaintiff-Demographics-by-Race-and-Sex-Title-IX-Lawsuits-2020-7-6.pdf) (showing that 97.69% of these
 plaintiffs are male12
Key Information about Title IX Regulation, SAVE blog, <http://www.saveservices.org/title-ix-regulation/>.
 1

Lara Stemple and Ilan Meyer, *The Sexual Victimization of Men in America: New Data Challenge Old Assumptions*. American Journal of Public Health (2014).
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4062022/> 6

NISVS, Table 3.1. 5

NISVS, Table 3.5. 5

Proposed Title IX Regulations Target Sex Bias on College Campuses, SAVE blog, (Jan. 24, 2019)
<http://www.saveservices.org/2019/01/proposed-title-ix-regulations-target-sex-bias-on-college-campuses/> 1

Resolution Agreement, Dayton Regional STEM School, OCR No. 15-14-1205,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/15141205-b.pdf> 9

Resolution Agreement, Grand Valley State University, OCR No. 15-19-2052 (Feb. 2, 2020),
<http://www.saveservices.org/wp-content/uploads/Grand-Valley-State-University-15-19-2052-Resolution-Agreement-SIGNED.pdf>..... 9

Resolution Agreement, Jefferson Cmty. & Technical College, OCR No. 03142384 (Feb. 20, 2015),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/03142384-b.pdf>..... 9

Resolution Agreement, Jonesboro Cmty. Consolidated School District 43, No. 05-15-1033,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151033-b.pdf> 9

Resolution Agreement, Kern High School District, OCR No. 09-14-1339,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/09141338-b.pdf> 9

Resolution Agreement, Lyon College, OCR No. 06-12-2184,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/06122184-b.pdf>..... 10

Resolution Agreement, Muscogee Cnty School District, OCR No. 04-13-1162,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/04131162-b.pdf>..... 9

Resolution Agreement, Pasco Cnty School District, FL, OCR No. 04-12-1251,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/04121251-b.pdf> 9

Resolution Agreement, Sandwich Cmty. Unit School District 430, OCR No. 05-15-1051,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151051-b.pdf> 9

Resolution Agreement, Seattle University, OCR Nos. 10152145, 10152146, 10152147, 10152148,
 (Nov. 19, 2015),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/10152145-b.pdf> 10

Resolution Agreement, Southern Methodist University, OCR No. 06112126, 06132081, 06132088,
 (Nov. 16, 2014),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/06112126-b.pdf>10

Resolution Agreement, Tulane University, OCR No. 06-18-2230,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/06182230-b.pdf>.....10

Resolution Agreement, University of Central Arkansas, OCR No. 07-19-2134, (Mar. 4, 2020),
<http://www.saveservices.org/wp-content/uploads/07192134-UCA-Agreement-1.pdf>.....10

Resolution Agreement, Wesley College, No. 03-15-2329,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/03152329-a.pdf>10

Resolution Agreement, Yonkers Public Schools, OCR No. 02-16-1243,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/02161243-b.pdf>9

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Campus Courts in Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications*, 22 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 49 (2019) (Harris & Johnson).....12

Samantha Harris and KC Johnson, *Lawsuits Filed by Students Accused of Sexual Misconduct, 4/4/2011 through 5/1/2020*, https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vQNJ5mtRNzFHhValDrCcSBkafZEDuvF5z9qmYneXCi0UD2NUaffHsd5g4zlmnIhP3MINYpURNfVwSZK/pubhtml?urp=gmail_link#]12

Special Reports, SAVE blog, <http://www.saveservices.org/reports/> 1
